changes. Mortgage prepayment assumptions are based
on the interest rates used in the scenarios compared with
underlying contractual rates, the time since origination,
and other factors which are updated periodically based
on historical experience.

• The pricing sensitivity of deposits, using normalized
deposit betas over the cycle. These normalized deposit
betas represent the amount by which deposit rates paid
could change upon a given change in market interest

rates. The deposit rates paid in these scenarios differ
from actual deposit rates paid, particularly for retail
deposits, due to repricing lags and other factors.

The Firm’s earnings-at-risk scenarios are periodically
evaluated and enhanced in response to changes in the
composition of the Firm’s balance sheet, changes in market
conditions, improvements in the Firm’s simulation and other
factors. While a relevant measure of the Firm’s interest rate
exposure, the earnings at risk analysis does not represent a
forecast of the Firm’s net interest income (Refer to 2019
Outlook on page 8 for additional information).

The Firm’s U.S. dollar sensitivities are presented in the table
below.

(in billions)
September

30, 2019
December 31,

2018

Parallel shift:

+100 bps shift in rates $ 0.7 $ 0.9

-100 bps shift in rates (2.6) (2.1)

Steeper yield curve:

+100 bps shift in long-term rates 0.9 0.5

-100 bps shift in short-term rates (0.9) (1.2)

Flatter yield curve:

+100 bps shift in short-term rates (0.2) 0.4

-100 bps shift in long-term rates (1.6) (0.9)

The change in the Firm’s U.S. dollar sensitivities as of
September 30, 2019 compared to December 31, 2018
reflected updating the Firm’s baseline for lower short-term
and long-term rates as well as the impact of changes in the
Firm’s balance sheet. The Firm’s sensitivity to short-term
rates decreased as a result of changes in the Firm’s balance
sheet primarily offset by updating the Firm’s baseline to
reflect lower rates. The Firm’s sensitivity to long-term rates
increased primarily as a result of updating the Firm’s
baseline to reflect lower rates and is more impactful to the
downward scenario due to the Firm’s sensitivity to
mortgage prepayments.

The Firm’s non-U.S. dollar sensitivities are presented in the